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BEFORE TI-IE KIIYBER PAKKIUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL.
CAMP COURT ABBOTTABAD

Service Appeal No. 1370/2017 

Date of Institution... 12.12.2017

Date of decision... 21.03.2018

Miss Sana Yousaf daughter of Muhamad Yousaf, Food Grain Supervisor (BPS-7) 
resident of House No. 296/C Mohallah Ga-ni Lala, Upper Malikpura, Tehsil and 
District, Abbottabad. ... (Appellant)

Versus

The Secretary Food, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and 6 others.1.
(Respondents)

(
‘ MR. SAHIB KHAN, 

Advocate
- .

For appellant.

MR. USMAN GHANI, 
District Attorney For respondents.

CHAIRMAN
MEMBER

MR. NIAZ MUHAMMAD KHAN,. : 
MR. AHMAD HASSAN,

JUDGMENT

NIAZ MUI-IAMMAD KHAN, CHAIRMAN: Arguments of the learned counsel

for the parties heard and record perused.

FACTS

2. The appellant was transferred on 26.10.2017 from the office of DFC Abbottabad to DFC

Haripur. Against this^order she filed departmental appeal on 30.10.2017 which was rejected on

5.12.2017 and thereafter she filed the present service appeal on 12.12.2017.

ARGUMENTS

The learned counsel for the appellant argued that the appellant was posted at Abbottabad3.

on 13.03.2017. That she was transferred .crd}- a.ficr seven months which was in violation.of the

posting/transfer policy. That she was cir probation period and during the probation period she

could npt be transferred.
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4. On the other hand, the learned District Attorney argued that the transfer was made by the

competent authority in the public interest. That under Section-10 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil

Servants Act, 1973 a civil servant was liable to be transferred anywhere in the province. That

tenure was not binding on the competent authority if public interest so demanded.

CONCLUSION.

5. The appellant was admittedly posted at Abbottabad on 13.03.2017. She remained there for a

period of seven months and then she was transferred to Haripur. This Tribunal in a number of

cases has decided that Section-1,0 mentioned above does not give unfettered powers to the

authority to translhr a civil servant at any time in anywhere.. This powers is controlled by the

policy issued by the government from time to time. If an executive authority violates the policy

then it will have to give the reasons. No such reason have given by the authority. This Tribunal has

already decided similar points in many appeals.

6. In view of the above discussion, the transfer order is set aside. It may be added here today

that the departmental representative has produced an order issued by the Director Food, Khyber

Pakhtunkliwa dated 12.01.2018 again posting the present appellant back at Abbottabad. From the

perusal of the said order it transpired that the-order was made on the basis of an order of this

Tribunal dated 12.12.2017. The order dated 12.12.2017 was passed at the time of admitting the

appeal for regular hearing and till the date fixed the transfer order was suspended. The case was

never decided and the Director Food has wrongly interpreted the order issued dated 12.12.2017 as

if the appeal had been decided. This order of 12.01.2018 is set aside and the department is directed

to comply with the present judgment c-f this Tribunal. Parties are left to bear their own costs. File

be consigned to the record room.

V Chairman 
Camp Court, A/Abad

Ahmad ITassan) 
Member

ANNOUNCED
,21.03.2018



w21.03.2018 Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Usman Ghani, District 

Attorney alongwith Imtiaz Muhammad Khan, Divisional 

Assistant Director for official respondents and private respondents 

No. 4, 5 and 7 in person present. Arguments heard and record 

perused.

This appeal is accepted as per our detailed judgment of today. 

Parties are left to bear their own costs. File be consigned to th^ 

record room.

inber Camp Court, Abbottabad.

ANNOUNCED
21.03.2018
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Counsel for the appellant, Mr. Usman Ghani, District 

Attorney alongwith Imtiaz Muhammad Khan, Divisional A.D for 

respondents No. 1 to 4 present and reply submitted. Private 

respondents No. 5 and 7 in person present and reply,submitted. 

None is present for respondent No. 6 proceeded ex-parte. Counsel 

for the appellant also submitted application for action in 

accordance with the suspension order dated 12.12.2017- Copy 

provided to the respondents. To come up for rejoinder, if any, and 

arguments on 20.02.2018 before the D.B at camp court, 

Abbottabad. The restraint order shall continue till the date fixed.

15.1.2018-
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,4.'S.02.2018 Appellant alongwith counsel and Addl. AG alongwith Imtiaz 

Muhammad Khan, Divisional Assistant Director Food for the 

official respondents and private respondents in person present. . 

Rejoinder submitted. To come up for arguments on 21.03.2018., 

The restraint order shall continue till the date fixed.
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12.12.2017 Learned counsel for the appellant present. Preliminary 

arguments heard. The learned counsel for the appellant argued 

that the appellant was appointed in the present post on 13.3.2017 

and has been transferred to Haripur on 26.10.2017 against which 

the appellant filed departmental appeal on 30.10.2017 which has 

been rejected on 05.12.2017.
I

The ground taken by the learned counsel for the 

‘‘ appellant is that the transfer is premature and against the 

posting/transfer policy.

i

! .

i "

The,points raised need consideratioriV'The appeal is 

admitted to regular hearing. The appellant is directed to deposit 

security and process fee within 10 days. Thereafter notices be 

issued to the respondents. To come up for written 

reply/comments on 15.01.2018 before S.B at camp court, 

Abbottabad. The appellant has also moved a misc. application 

for suspension of the impugned order. Notices of the application 

shall also be issued to the respondents for the date fixed. The 

impugned order is suspended till the date fixed.

V

Appefei^t Deposned 

Security
L
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GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
DIRECTORATE, OF FOOD 

PESHAWAR.
' No I /ET-378

Dated Peshawar, the /January, 2018
t

i

OFFICE ORDER
In compliance of order sheet dated 12-12-2017 in Service Appeal No. 1370/2017 

ol' Miss. Sana Yousaf, Foodgrain Supervisor in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Service Tribunal 
Peshawar, the following postings / transfers of Foodgrain Supervisors are hereby ordered with 

immediate effect.

Name of OfficialS.No From To
DFC office FlaripurMr. Mauzzam Ali FGS DFC Office Abbottabad
DFC Office Abbottabad2. Miss. Sana Yousaf FGS DFC office Haripur

!
;Sd/-

4P DIRECTOR FOOD 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

PESHAWAR.

■ 4>rrl.:.V:

1.

Endorsement No & Dates Even
; Copy for information to:- 

r. PS to Minister Food Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
2. PS to Secretary Food Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

District Accounts Officers Haripur and Abbottabad.
4. The Assistant Directors Food Hazara Division.
5. The District Food Controllers Abbottabad & Haripur.
6. Officials concerned.
7. Personal File.

:
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DEPUTY DIRECTOR FOOD (E) 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

PESHAWAR,
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n BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.

PESHAWAR•I

Service Appeal No. 37^ ./2017

Miss Sana Yousaf daughter of Muhammad Yousaf, Food Grain Supervisor (BPS- 
7), resident of House No. 294/G Mohallah Garni Lala, Upper Malikpura, Tehsil 
and District, Abbottabad.

rp. ....APPELLANT

VERSUS

The Secretary Food Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar & others;

...RESPONDENTS

SERVICE APPEAL

INDEX

S.# Description Page No. Annexure

Service appeal along with affidavit lto51.

6Addi'esses of the parties2.

Suspension application alongwith affidavit 7 to 83.

Copy of order No. 864/ET-Appointment of FGS,
dated 13 March, 2017____________ ___________
Copies letter No. 3068-70/(ADFH) dated 
30/10/2017 ^

■ ■ “A”4.

“B” & “C”.5.

Copy of order bearing No. 4249/ET-378 dated 26 
Oct, 2017 

“D”6.

Copy of appeal “E”7. S'! -i?
Copy of letter No. 5065/PF-1382 dated 05/12/2017 «P„ .8.

2-7Wakalatanama9.
^ n iM\r

..>A^ELLANT
Through

Dated; 11/12/2017

/ (SAHIB KHAN) 
(Advocate Abbottabad

--'S?
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BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.
■W' .

PESHAWAR)

Service Appeal No. 13“?^ /2Q17
IS
lia-

Miss Sana Yousaf daughter of Muhammad Yousaf, Food Grain Supervisor (BPS- 
■ 7), resident of House No. 294/C Mohallah Garni Lala, Upper Malikpura, Tehsil 

and District, Abbottabad.

i....APPELL/NT
!

jUoKVERSUS
Diii»-y No.

•A

Dated
The Secretary Food, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

S'"

The Director Food, IChyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

The Divisional Assistant Director Food Hazara Division , Abbottabad. 

The District Food Controller, Abbottabad.

^^5. ■ . Mr. Mauzzam Ali Food Grain Supervisor, Office of the District Food 

Controller, Haripur.

Disti'ict Accounts Office, Abbottabad;

Arshad Farooq Khan, office Assistant, Office of the Divisional 

Assistant Director Food, Hazara Division, Abbottabad.

n.
■ \

\
f-t >'.ra.‘I:
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e.- \
i

r-ee

^1. < •
'1

...RESPONDENTS

-

-
SERVICE APPEAL; UNDER SECTION 4 OF THE

Fpedto-day
KPK SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974, AGAINST 

THE IMPUGNED ORDERS OF RESPONDENT NO. 

2 BEARING. NO. 4249/ET-378 DATED 26-^CT, 

2017 AND OF RESPONDENT NO. 1 BEARING NO. 

5065/PF-1382 DATED 05/12/2017, BEING ^ AB-' 

INITIO VOID, ILLEGAL, UNLAWFUL, 

ARBITRARY, BASED ON MALAFIDE 

INDENTIONS AND AGAINST THE NATURAL

egistrai^ ^>-• nMo. ^

; •
p,-

• WJUSTICE.
U- ■ tu . . . ■ iigt ■ ,

,'r.
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Pl^YER; ON ACCEPTANCE OF TME APPEAL THE

IMPUGNED ORDERS REFERRED TO ABOVE MAY

KINDLY BE SET ASIDE BEING ABINITrO VOID, 

ILLEGAL, UNLAWFUL, ARBU'RARY, BASED ON 

MALAFIDE INTENTIONS AND AGAINST TFIE NATURAL

JUSTICE.

Respectfully Sheweth:-

L That the appellant was appointed as Food Grain Supervise)!' 

(BPS -7) in the office of DFC, Abbottabad vide Directorate of 

Food, Khyber Palchtunkhwa, . Peshawar office order 

No. 864/ET-App6intmcnt of FGS, dated 13 March, 2017. 

Copy of order is attached as Annexure “A”.

2. That after appointment the appellant performed her duties' in the 

office of DFC, Abbottabad, quite satisfactorily.

3. That on making complaint by Mr.-, Arshad Farooq Khan Office 

Assistant, Divisional-Assistant Director-Food, .F[azara Division, 

Abbottabad to Respondent No. 3, a formal enquiry was 

conducted by respondent No. 3 vide his letter No. 3068-70 / 

(ADFH) dated 30/10/2017. Copies of Complaint and letter 

attached as Annexure “B” & “C”.

are

4. It will not be out of place to mention that respondent No. 7 with 

collusiori of some other companion has always disgraced, the - 

appellant and narrated false /. fabricated story to, harras, defame 

and torment the appellant. Respondent No; 7 himself admitted 

in his complaint (Para-f) (Amiexure “IT’) that he has abused the 

appellant. Complete details have been given in the departmental 

appeal of the appellant.
. ■'r liter:-v

^1
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That it is a matter of grave concern that Assistant 

Director Food

• 4.A.

Hazara Division, ATD has verbally 

requested for transfer of the appellant from her home town

Abbottabad to Haripur as mentioned in the Director ,of Food 

K.P.K. Peshawar letter No. 4249/ET-378 dated 26^*^ October 

2017 marked Annexure “D”.

5. That the appellant, submitted her application dated 30/10/2017 

as referred to in the above said letter (Para - 3) for provision of 

copies of some documents but the same was not considered by 

the Divisional Assistant Director Food, Hazara Division as 

mentioned in his letter at (Annexure “G”).

6. That the appellant has since been transferred to DFC office, 

Flaripur vide office order of respondent No. 2 bearing No.

October 2017. Copy of which is4249/ET-378 dated 26“'

attached as Annexure “D”.

That the appellant being aggrieved due to her transfer within a 

period of 8 months, especially out from his home station. 

Moreover, she being unmarried, submitted her departmental 

appeal to the Secretary Food, KPK, Peshawar (Respondent No. 

1), the copy of which is attached as , Annexure “E”. it is further 

submitted that the appeal dated 30/10/2017 was within time.

That the appeal of the appellant has since been rejected by 

respondent No. 1 on “Administrative Grounds” but not on right 

/ Just grounds vide his letter No. 5065/PF-1382 DATED 

05/12/2017. The Copy of which is attached as Annexure “F”.

8

9 Hence, being aggrieved by the aforesaid orders of transfer and 

rejection of appeal,^the instant appeal is being filed inter-alia, 

amongst other, on the following grounds;
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r
GRQUNDS;-

a. That transfer of the appellant within a period of 

8 months is against the law, illegal, against the 

natural justice, and therefore, liable to be set ■ 

aside.'

That the appellant has performed her duties 

diligently. ' .

b.

That respondents No. 1 and 2 have not treated 

the appellant i.e an Unmarried Female in 

accordance with the rules of Justice but 

arbitrarily.

c.

,vr

d. That the impugned orders are not sustainable in 

the eye of law, hence, liable to be set aside.•
ii

That the instant appeal is well within time.e.

It is, therefore, prayed that both the impugned 

orders of respondent No. 2 and respondent No. 1 respectively, 

bearing No. 4249/ET-378 dated 26 Oct, 2017 and No. 

5065/PF-1382 dated 05/12/2017 being void, illegal, unlawful, 

arbitrary, based on malafide intentions and against t^namral 

justice, be set aside. ''

..Miss S 
Food Grain Supervisor

....APPELLANT

cusaf

i

Through
Dated: 11/12/2017

! (SAHIB KHAN) 
Advocate Abbottabad

VERIFICATION;-

Verified on oath that the contents of above appeal are true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge and belief and nothing has teen concealed therein |frpm this 
Honourable Court. ^ WX \\x

si;

/-/A*?- ovvrA
% V / cO /

....Miss SanaYousaf
...APPELLANT

IpM
i-

'5
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BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.
PESHAWAR)

; • ,

Service Appeal No. /2017
fN'
.1

iK' Miss Sana Yousaf daughter of Muhammad Yousaf, Food Grain Supervisor (BPS- 
7), resident of House No. 294/C Mohallah Garni Lala, Upper Malikpura, Tehsil 
and District, Abbottabad.

•j"

....APPELLANT

VERSUS

.'i

The Secretary Food Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar & others.
...RESPONDENTSli'||5;

>- '

SERVICE APPEAL

AFFIDAVIT

I, Miss Sana Yousaf daughter of Muhammad Yousaf, Food Grain Supervisor 

(BPS-7), resident of House No. 294/C Mohallah Garni Lala, Upper Malikpura, 
Tehsil and District, Abbottabad, do hereby solemnly affirm and dealer that the 

contents of foregoing Appeal are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 

belief and nothing has been concealed from this Honourable Court.

t

...DEPONENT

«ji&
ta-
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BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA,
PESHAWAR

i^j;= . ^

Service Appeal No. . /2017i^; ■■ -

Miss Sana Yousaf daughter of Muhammad Yousaf, Food Grain Supervisor (BPS- 
7), resident of House No. 294/C Mohallah Garni Lala, Upper Malikpura^ Tehsil 
and District, Abbottabad.

....APPELLANT

VERSUS

The Secretary-Food Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar & others.i'--:

...RESPONDENTS

fi SERVICE APPEAL

ADDRESSES OF THE PARTIES

Respectfully Sheweth:-
[■

Addresses of the parties are as under:-

Miss Sana Yousaf daughter of Muhammad Yousaf, Food Grain Supervisor (BPS-. , 
7), resident of House No. 294/C Mohallah Garni Lala, Upper Malikpura, Tehsil 
and District, Abbottabad. -

...APPELLANT!' •
VERSUS

1. The Secretary Food, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. . ,
2. The Director Food, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
3. The Divisional Assistant Director Food Hazara Division , Abbottabad.
4. The District Food Controller, Abbottabad.
5. Mr. Mauzzam Ali Food Grain Supervisor, Office of the District Food 

Controller, Haripur.
6. District Accounts Office, Abbottabad.

■ 7. Arshad Farooq Khan, office Assistant, Office of the Divisional Assistant 
Director Food, Hazara Division, Abbottabad.

...RESPONDENTS

....APPELLANT
Through

Dated: 11/12/2017

' (SAHIB KHAN) 
Advocate Abbottabad
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BEFORE THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA2

b;. PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. /2017

Miss Sana Yousaf daughter of Muhammad Yousaf, Food Grain Supervisor (BPS- 
7-), resident of House No. 294/C Mohallah Garni Lala, Upper Malikpura, Tehsil 
and District, Abbottabad.

,v., ....APPELLANT

VERSUS

The Secretary Food Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar & others.

...RESPONDENTS

SERVICE APPEAL

I- APPLICATION FOR SUSPENSION OF THE

IMPUGNED ORDERS OF RESPONDENT NO. 2 

. BEARING NO. 4249/ET-378 DATED 26 OCT, 2017 

AND OF RESPONDENT NO. 1 BEARING NO. 

5065/PF-I382 DATED 05/02/2017 TILL FINAL 

DISPOSAL OF THE TITLED APPEAL.

;■■■ ■

f'-.

Respectfully Sheweth;-

That the appellant has filed the titled appeal in this 

Honourable Tribunal the contents of which may 

graciously be treated as a part of this application. .

1.

That the appellant has brought a good prima facie case 

which may ultimately be decided in her favour by this 

Honourable Tribunal.

2.

!
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That the balance of convenience is also in favour of 

the appellant.

3.

That in case the impugned orders referred to above are 

not suspended, the appellant would suffer irreparable 

loss.

4.
'-r

a- '
It is, therefore, prayed that on acceptance of this 

application, the impugned orders of respondents No. 1 and 2 referred 

to above be suspended, till final disposal of the case.

i;.

..Miss Sana Yousaf 
Food Grain Supervisor

...APPELLANT
Through

Dated: 11/12/2017
. !

(SAmBTTaiAN) 
Advocate Abbottabad

!. .
AFFIDAVIT:-
I, Miss Sana Yousaf daughter of Muhammad Yousaf Food Grain Supervisor 

(BPS-7), resident of House No. 294/C Mohallah Garni Lala, Upper Malikpura,

Tehsil and District, Abbottabad, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare on 

11/12/2017 that the contents of above application ai e true and correct to the best of 

my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed therein from this 

Honourable Tribunal. A _ - -

I

DEPONENT

Identified bv:-

(SAHIB KHAN) 
Advocate, Abbottabad

'> •

/
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GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
DlREeTORATE OF FOOP 

PESHAWAR.

No S /n r-Appointment of.FGS
Dated Pei:l■l;n^■ar. the ( 3 /March. 2017

OFFICE ORDER
On the recommendations of ihe Departmental Selection CpmmiUcc adduced m its. 

meeting held,from OS-03-2017 to 09-03-2017, Miss Sana Yousaf D/O Muhammad Yousaf.

Mohallah Sami Lala Upper,, Malik Pura District Abbottabad is 

Foodgrain Supendsor (BPS-07) against initial recruitment quota and posted
House No 294/C 

hereby appointed as 
in the office of District Food Controller Abbottabad yvidVirnmediat^ effect:-

Her appointment against the post, of Foodgrain Supervisor (BS-O?) shall be on the
2.
following terms and conditions:-

Foodgmin Supervisor (BS-07) in Food Department ,Khybera) Her appointmeni as
Pakhtunkliwa would be purely on leinporaryibasis. . ..

b) Benevolent Fund and G..P. Fund wilVbc 'deducted from her as required under the 

relc\'ant rules.
c) She will join duty at her own expenses.
d) She wiil luraish attested copies of her original docunients. r„r which she
e Her Services rvill be subject to medical fitness for Govemnrent Service for wh^h she

shall produce Health and Age Certificates from the concerned 
f) She will be governed by the mies and regulation issued by die Government from time

to lime for such category of Govenuiieni Servants to which she belongs.
month’s notice will be necessary other wise one Ig) In case of resignation at any time one

h) . Strlairbe''on'?ob'’afron p“of one j^^aJXh catr be extended subject to her

performance as per rules

the Office of . District FoodShe shall submit her arrival repon for duties to 
Conirollcr. Abbottabad by 2017. If she f^iis to report for duties, within the stipulated

A ^period her appointment order shall stand cancelled.

o-

■ director food 
KHYBER

;SHAWAR

Endorsement No & Even Date
Copy forwarded to .

1. PS to Minister Food Government of KiVyber Paklitunkliwa Peshawar.
■ . 2. PS to Secretarx'Food Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

3. The District Accounts Officer Abbottabad
4. The Assistant Director Food Hazara Division at Abbottabad.
5. The District Food Controller. AWuVuabad. m
6. Miss Sana Yousaf D/O Muhammad Yousaf House No 294/C Mohallah 

Sami Lala Upper Malik Pura District Abbottabad
7. / Personal File..

k

kryd! :>

DIRECTOR FOOD 
KHYBER P ApDPyNta A

OSLs9 tee 5xjrrn*>»r *

V.;r'.{■

I
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fe'li
■“^If(TO M..“I

fliI Assistant Director Food,."'TO:
Ui\ ' .si ■iii

-T 'ls Divisiono 
Hazara Division Abbottobad.l !'I :TO

■/

i:i"S I
! ft YOUSAF fGS DFCi fs against MRS. SANA Y( I;

•'ivPPUCATION/COMPLAINT Si|SS.l#/-.Subject: 'TO'.^ ^F/fF ^RfiOTTABA^

ISli■ '^TO

in the office! submit that I was setting

aiongwith other office staff members

suddenly Mrs. Sana Yousaf FGS today and directly usmg bad ■ 3,,^
months has entered mt y // this office &

and also hitting ^,3 directed to stopM^
^ this resistance, fW^djemateji^

!n the presence of Mr.Junaid Talvr Khan

Office Abbottabad who will company 
of toffice staff for

Office

ilSirr
.Aost respectfully I beg to ot 10:00 A.M but

absent from ' : (i. |||||

1duty s/nce last two 

language fcr me ■ 

slop h/s fa rS 

. ..attitude St go

■ "'iirreasonwithout cogent 
out from office, the^o^ 

forTJsing-abuseJamLSaf
' f^d Controller

on - --^1

> .,fygainstrih^ me
^ ^::Zation was occurred .

§m-tMy are
Superlntendentwasengagedwith ,, private matters |or .

The above supervisoi has your office letter No
in this respect has already been 0

dated 10/10/2017 ■ , appointed enquny

“i“
St all concemedjnay

•i'S '.■!
■i •

toUjhic^^ms 

.2862

!

'H/:
the enqiniy m 
63/ET-0::(ADFH) 
Abbottcoad & Assistant

I

prior p
Foo

ai ^
.>regulcdon^ TO-sliaction ogainested that necessarywIt i^therefore req

Woq Khan)
■■: vi({;

■liodai'e|<enp/eo5e.

■ills. t .
t;

(Arsna

'.t
• 'sf.'

^
I

-IP .1
TO ' *t
•t If11ISKAtfn 9o0saJ^

gv
• pm i^i MMM* «M<

.................................................................  '** '"t^Uili

?
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OFFICE OF THE
divisional assistant

director food
HAZARA division ABBOTTABAD 

Phoi^ & Fax No.0992~9310296
No. J(ADFH)

Dated y 10/2017.

Miss Sana Yousof, 
Foodgrain Supervisor 

DFc Office Abbottabad.
;

' ^Subject: -

I
Memo:-

Reference to your application 

In this

Idated 30/10/2017.on • I
I

connection it is

submit their::appUcation to

office under which they r 

Controller Office Abbottabad 

proper channel 

through courier has', also 

submission in this

i
Stated that each sand every official of Food D 

higher forum dully routed from
eptt §

: %the concerned 

being employee of District Food
U

are employed, therefore 1
%

it was required to submit your application through 

in this office 

required to, its

in this '
undersigned office has already

:3
■ •: ^8

llana your \A/ritten statement oigiven and received i I
1not on proper manner & i ssame was

regard directly to enquiry officers already appointed ■ ■».

■ I
cose and your previous application submitted 5to
been sent to enquiry officers for examination 

therefore in future all such like I
your applications O/' written statementsthrough proper channel. routed li

' ?■

divisional assistTCrt

HAZARA DIVISION ABBOTTABAD
director food

Copy Is forwarded to -

'2l7eaQuity~r.epprt:Dalreadv 

^Mbn^eddm

1.
please.

Abbottabad for information
2.

er I^i't-h HreFcUfsedGn^ 

Zp u—sh auldssibeccfirTomrelfi^C^_______ entr.usred=to='. i
I-rnoU.e-cpJeM-se?
i

Idivisional assistant
director food

HAZARA division ABBOTTABAD ii

I!
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/To, ■■

THE SECRETARY FOOD KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

nRHFR N0.424q/ET-378 DATED PESHAWW 

SFRIOUS AND GRAVE "PERSONAL
fiimhamentai human rights

OF PROVISIONS OF POSTING

SiihiRrt: appeal AGAINST TRANSFER 

,THF 26 OCTOBER 2017 AS IT IS BASED Qjj 
(HUMANITARIAN ^GROUNDS,VIOLATION OF^ 

PREMATURE TRANSFER IN VIOLATION 

,/tramrffr pni icy of the PROVINCIAl CiOVERNMENL
.AND

■'-u

FAaUAL POSITION AND TRUE GROUND REALITIES:

1-1 Sana Yousaf Food Grain-Supervisor was appointed in food departiment as 

food grain supervisor in bps-7 through Office Order No s64/ET-Appointn,ent of 

FGS dated 13/03/2017 and posted in Abbottabad.

unmarried female, I was posted on my home station i-e the|:esidence
2-Being an 

of my parents, the district Abbottabad.

3-The original place of duty as per job description of food grain supervisor was at 
Provincial Reserve Center Havelian but from the very first day of my appointment 

I was forced to work at district food contrqljeiiofflce_Abbotta^d. barring 

from performing and doing my official duty just on the grounds tha| I vvas a 

female and thus was discriminated on the basis of gender and was never posted 

at that position for which I was recruited by the Provincial Government.

me

4-The Assistant Director Food hazara office is in the same premises that is in the 

premises of district food controller office abbottabad,mr Arshad Farooq w|^the 

assistant bps-l6 in that office .His son named ArbazJ<han was alsp„|omp'eting 

beside me for the same post in nts exam ,1 was successful on merit and thus was
Arshad and he did not accept itappointed but this could not be tolerated by 

ever He kept on torturing me in one form or another, so that I could resign frorp
he had already

mr

my services and leave clear way for appointment of his son as
■y.,.

/,!#

•llfUi-



2

Food for his placement on waiting list as the
nstituency from vtfh'ere 

by bribing mih'ister and 

me .He

' been in contact with the Minister
Minister Food KPK is elected representative of the sarne co 

Arshad belong He speculated that 1 had gained entry r

,to female staff wing, which was not the p,^rt
be handed over to you sir as proof, Whem he

.he brain washed;i^he office

‘ t

kept on derailing me by fair or 

frequent visitor,abusing his position
of his office ,which can
acknowledged that I had recorded his conversation

and pointed fingers at my character ,severely persecuted and 

was called the matter wasstaff against me 
defamed me in the entire department.My explanation

settled when I replied in writing, ■M

S-Wh8n Ihls person acknowteaged that 1 had his voice f t ihf P|Kd

and started to defame me ,he involved mr bilal chowkidar 0 is o ^
how cultivated relations with a driver who used to pick and drop me kke ^
school going teachers and students on pavmen. .when I was a teacher ,n a school

before appointment to this post.
,that driverBilal chowkidar provided him information about my ^

which was a pre planned move by these thr|e persons
and my family, it was shocking for me .Then this driver

Tehsil and district

Mr
sent proposal of marriage
,and was denied by me 

named Nadeem resident of Pawa
for severe consequences

in the city police station Abbottabad
which he gave statement that he will never^ it

resp|\(.ed(copy
nadeem was already 

.Mr bilal and

Abbottabad started
don't accept the Proposal.. A 

on which police
if Iblackmailing me 

complaint was lodged on 

took action a jirga was held in
Sharif ,for which the matter was

of the office of assistant 
him safe passage to penetrate at Triy

for the feiSa'e 

in the office'of^clfc , that

present in the premises 
arshad farooq ,chowkidar and assistant 
respectively, shielded him and provided
LTplace .There is a separate sitting and working room 

employees ,1 was sitting alone there as afc uzma was in
wa7srmXt!2X7cdL"rbrl'ers.when my brother reached at the

director food

clerical wing ,i

7\.*

I
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Assistant Director Food office ;my brother

/j
spot he was still there, taking refuge in 
confronted him ,the staff of dfc office intervened and presented him before the 

assistant director and dfc,we insisted them to get him arrested and hand him over 

to police but instead of doing so they held a private jirga in the office and 

provided him safe passage to leave the office premises with his uncle after ^king 

a statement without our consent .(Statement Is Attached As Attachmen|\|Jo.; )

f

6-1 submitted an application to the district food controller about mr bilal as he
to that driver,an enquiry was constituted to

-s‘*

which DFC and AFC were nominated as inquiry 

letter N0.2862-63/ET-02(ADFH)) cjated

was providing information about me 

probe into the matter in 

of f i ce rs. (ref e re nee 

10/10/2017.)

ADFH office
t-W

7-The very next day that is on 11/10/2017 when 1 went to assistant director food

office to take the copy of statement which ^
mr arshad farooq told me that assistant director and superintendent were

taken by that driver ,the samewas

person
in mansehra .When I asked about the proceedings he called in mr bilal chovykidar 

in his office ,when he came to the office 1 asked him about his involvei^^nt in the 

matter he got infuriated ,because 1 already had lodged written complaint against 
him, and abused me regarding my character and threatened me of severe 

consequences, held my left arm ,as soon as I felt his hand on my arm I slapped
were amidst of heated brdwlhim in the face ,mr arshad started abusing me we 

then head clerk of dfc office came inside and separated us and took me ba^ck to 

the dfc office,these two persons rushed behind me but seeing dfc in the; chair just 
insulted me and threatened me of severe consequences in front of dfc and 

assistant and then went back to adf office.(mr bilal in his own statement accepts 

that he had relations with that driver nadeem and he used to entertain 

of favours at assistant director food office dated 11/10/2017)

him in

return
1;:

8-Arshad assistant and bilal chowkidar wrote their statements contact^ijWith the 

lodhi the nephew of minister food and rallied his support, as the minister 

elected form the constituency where bilal ,nadeem and arshed reside.
naeem 

food is
circle sherwan ,they are his voters /supporters and thay have very close relations 

with the minister food and his family members ,when the assistant director food

W'

■ft

mtltletdh ia»» ••ll

'Mliv
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came back,dfc sent me an explanation for which I had to produce reply 

minutes under pressure,assistant director forwarded those statements 

explanation to the minister food and director,with 

No.2865/ADfH dated 11/10/17 it can be seen clearly that in the second 

paragraph ADFH had committed defamation on the enticement of .biiait&' arshad 

as there statement speak volumes about defamation of my character ,these all 
documents were based on severe defamation of my character and are self 
explanatory ,which is clear political influence,abuse of power and positiomwqrst 
ignorance and lack of Islamic values & defamation.Mr arshad and his cornpany 

cannot dare to tell Minister food the true facts ,they constructed all that cocfend 

bull story to divert the attention from the 

fundamental right of security & h

•f
within 15

and my 

his covering letter

main issue the infringement of my
onour.

9-The divisional assistant director the highest ranking officer in the division should 

have been impartial and neutral ,he shall have constituted an enquiry to probe 

the matter,but he got misguided and committed determined defamation which is 

clearly evident form his letter No2865/adfh dated ll/10/2017dateff^hich is 

enclosed here. His office premises and staff was involved in all these acts for 

which he should have taken action ,but he tempered the facts and forwarded the 

defamatory letter along with enclosures to the minister food and director food 

,which was made the basis for my transfer order for clarification order NO 
4249^ET-378 dated 26 October 2017 can be seen in which it is dear th^^ 

t^sfer was not carried out in public interest but under the facts forlrded by 

adf hazara vide his above cited letter directed to director food No 2865/ADFH 

dated 11/10/2017 in endorsement No 4 which states that
.'.F-

"4.THE ASSISTANT DIRECTORS FOOD HAZARA , 
LETTER NO .2865/{HDFH) DATED 11/10/2017 

FOR TRANSFER OF THE OFFICIAL 

FURTHER DIRECTED TO AFFORD AN 

the OFFICIAL 

DUTIES/RESPONSIBILITIES."

DIVISION WITH REFERENCE TO HIS 

AS WELL HIS VERBAL REQUEST 

FROM ABBOTTABAD TO HARIPUR .HE IS
OPPORTUNITY OF PROPER COUNSELING TO 

CLOSEAND KEEP WATCH ON HER OFFICIAL
i

tiiW-
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i‘
/ don't know what report he verbally presented to the director food

about my
official duties /responsibilities because I was never allowed to woftc-in" PRC 

Havelian as it was my original duty place as per job description .1 was forcibly 

confined to sit in the office of assistant food controller uzma shah what could 1 
learn sitting there as there was no practical experience related to my work.lt is 

very sorrowfully stated that adfh has forwarded wrong reports about me andlny 

characters ,he didn't had revelations but misguided by his own staff members or 

he only blamed me to protect his office position .

r

10-1 wrote an appeal to the assistant direction to clearify my position and point of 
view but he was not present in the office for two consecutive days as he was in
meeting in Peshawar,as it was getting late I couriered it to ADF office :idn 

17/10/2017 as it was now no go area for me ,the receipt of that couriejiand 
appeal it self is enclosed here in which it was clearly requested to initiate inquiry 

and proceedings about harassment of female and institution of. fir against mr 

nadeem through official channel as the over all responsibility regarding security of 
staff is the responsibility of officer incharge.But on the contrary adf inorder'to 

hide the involvement of his staff fabricated the situation and forwarded false id 

defamatory reports to the concerned quarters .copies are enclosed for reference 

.1 time and again requested adfh to provide me the copies of coordinatSh 

to this case as it was
related

my right of defence but he used delaying tactics ,when I filed 

a written application under right to information act on30/10/2017 in response he

roTnformlTon °aw dated30/10/2017 which is open violation of wgte

•i!,*

11-In response of this coordination 

Abbottabad the place
I had been transferred from dfc office

violating -openly
Kpk although Government/Of
Kpk,although this is a premature transfer

as my total service in department a.n|l in 
months and secondly it was bas#^:on1y 

n grounds) along with defamation of my character in

present posting was only about nine 

severe personal (humanitaria 

the entire department.

on

■•••if*

i!??;
• 44-::.
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' 12-lt is clear case of victimization by transferring only me from duty station
without any genuine reason leaving ail others involved intact at their positions 

just in order to put and strengthen their blames on me,without any enquiry ahgut 
the incident which occurred on 10/10/2017,they did all that just to force me hot 

to raise my voice against the violation of my fundamental rights. Il:;

13-Ali their moves right from the day of my appointment ,for forcing rhe to work 

at office instead of food grain godown just on the basis that 1 was a female is
contrary to the article 25 of the constitution of Islamic republic of Pakistan dealmg
with fundamental human rights.

•>.1

14-They also committed violation of article 27 of constitution of Islamic.: republic 

of Pakistan dealing with discrimination in services as they have their owri’separate 

criteria contrary to the provincial policy for male and female employees working 

in government institutions. By excluding me to perform my duties at PRC Havelian 

the original place of my duty just taking shield of their own narrow minded 

approach.

15-They have openly defamed me in my entire department verbally and in writing 

which is a criminal offence,and is clear from the impugned office order NO 

4249/TE-378 dated Peshawar 26/10/2017 and letter of ADFH along with 

enclosure No.2S65/(ADFH)ll/10/17 which was made the basis of my transfer.

16-

REQUEST:

It is prayed that the impugned transfer order from the Director Food Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa No.4249/ET-378 dated 26/10/2017 may please be set aside. S'*

I shall be posted at my proper duty station that is PRC Havelian

strict administrative/legal action may please be recommended against all
those involved in this heinous act.

Inquiry under protection of women at work place act 2010 & anti harassment#•
laws please.



t.
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17- IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED:

Honourable Sir 1 It is appealed that till the decision of this appeal I shall not be 

disturbed from my present position that is Abbottabad as it is difficult for me to 

travel to Haripur on daily basis from my home in Abbottabad and as this order is 

without any law full authority and is violation of fundamental human right^jand 

transfer policy of the provincial government please.
-' ''n'-

Si

Yours Obedient!/
Dated :30/10/2017

Sana Yousaf

Food Grain Supervise. 
i)Wr (m • %

?•

S.,

■r

r

•

Sir
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t7 ^ \BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL
PESHAWAR 

APPEAL NO. 1370/2017
Miss Sana Yousaf,
D/0 Muhammad Yousaf 
Food Grain Supervisor Abbotabiid

A

APPELANT
Xf--, ,

V/S

. 1;. Secretary Food, Govt: of Kjhyber Pakhtunkhwa
2. Director Food Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
3. Assistant Director Food.H^ra Division at Abbotabad

’ I'
4. District Food Controller Abbotabad.............................. RESPONDENTS
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01-02Para wise Comments1.

03IOffice Order2.
04-08Conducting of Formal Enquiry/ encloser II3.
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D/0 Muhammad Yousaf 
Food Grain Supervisor Abbotabad

*
/ ■^ .APPELANT
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA. SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR
Appeal No.1370/2017mr-

Miss Sana Yousaf D/0 Muhammad Yousaf, Foodgrain 
Supervisor (BS-07) R/0 House No.294/C Mohallah Garni 
Lala, Upper Malikpura, Tehsil & District Abbottabad. Appellant

Versus
The Secretary Food, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.1

2 The Director Food Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Respondents

3 The Assistant Director Food Hazara Division at 
Ahhnttahari
The District Food Controller Abbottabad.4

PARA WISE COMMENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS
NO. 01. 02.03 and 04

Respectfully Sheweth
Preliminary obiections;-

That the appeal is not maintainable as it is not in proper form.

That the appellant is estopped to file the present Appeal.
That the appellant has not come to the court with clean hands. Material facts have been concealed from 
this Honourable Court. Thus, the appellant is not entitled to the relief prayed for 
That the appellant has got no locus standi to prefer the appeal against respondents.
That the appellant is neither aggrieved person nor she has locus standi to file the instant Appeal.
That the appeal is barred by Law, hence not maintainable and liable to be dismissed without any further 
proceedings.

1.
2.

3,

4.
5.
6.

ON FACTS
On the recommendations of the Departmental Selection Committee adduced in its meeting held from 08- 
03-2017 to 09-03-2017, appellant was appointed as Foodgrain Supervisor (BPS-07) against initial 
recruitment quota and posted in the office of District Food Controller Abbottabad vide Food Directorate 
Office Order No.864/ET-Appointment of FG dated 13-03-2017 (Annex-I).

1.

The Assistant Director Food Hazara Division at Abbottabad reported vide letter No.2865/(ADFH) dated 11- 
10-2017 that:-,

2.

“As reported by Mr. Arshad Farooq, Assistant office of ADF Hazara Division that Miss 
Sana Yousaf, FGS office of the DFC Abbottabad has entered in the office of ADF Hazara 
Division on 11-10-2017 and threatened to the above named officer without any reason and 
also by slapping on the face of Mr. Bilal Chowkidar office of ADF Hazara Division, and used 
abusive language with the above both named officials. This attitude of the said Foodgrain 
Supervisor was also highlighted by the DFC Abbottabad vide his letter No.3265-67/ET-69 
dated 11-10-2017.

The concerned Foodgrain Supervisor some affairs with the private person namely Nadeem 
who was also appeared in the office on dated IOtIO-2017 and disclosed that he has best 
relations with her & she using his vehicle for pick and drop, therefore the said person retained 
for the some time in office. In the meantime member Tehsil council Municipal Service 
Abbottabad has came in the office for giving gurantee for releasing to him and as such after 
obtaining written statement from the above private person he was then released from office 
premises. The attitude of the said FGS is totally doubt full and she is not paying due attention 
on the official matters & progress of her official duties is not satisfactory and the same has 
been pointed out/ shown for the last three months in the Minutes of the Monthly meeting held 
in the under signed office'’(Annex-II)

In the instant case, an enquiry was also conducted by the Assistant Director Food Hazara 
Division at Abbottabad. The enquiry committee submitted its finding of the report which^js reproduced 
below;-

“Miss Sana Yousaf FGS in her statement clearly reveals that she was well acquainted with the 
person. Secondly that driver Nadeem also in his written statement says that he was here-to 
meet Sana. When Sana Yousaf FGS filed the complaint about Bilal she was ensured of proper 
enquiry to redress her grievance but on the next day she wilfully herself took the matter in her

Para Wise Comments (Miss Sana YousafFGS) dated 08-0l-2018.doc



hand and slapped Mr. Bilal Chowkidar, which provoked serious, agitation among the Class-IV 
staff. This sort of attitude is intolerable for official decorum and discipline of any office which is a 
blunt threat to over all law and order situation. The Enquiry team is of the view that both FGS 
Sana Yousaf and:Chowkidar Bilal shall dispersed from this office in order to avoid further 
conflict". (Annex-Ill)

In view of the above: she was transferred and posted in DFC office Haripur on administrative 
grounds vide Food Directorate Office Order No.4249/ET-378 dated 26"^ October-2017 (Annex-IV)

As per reply given at Para-2 above.

As per reply given at Para-2 above
Miss Sana Yousaf Foodgrain Supervisor submitted an application dated 30-10-2017 to Assistant Director 
Food Hazara Division Abbottabad to provide photo copies of all documents related with the case and 
action on her application about Bilal Chowkidar.

The Assistant Director Food Hazara Division examined the application for provision of the 
said documents and directed to the petitioner vide letter No. 3068-70(ADFH) dated 30-10-2017 that the 
case may be routed through District Food Controller Abbottabad instead of applying to higher forum.^/VrYj^-Cie- v)

As per reply given at Para-2 above

The appellant submitted an appeal to the Secretary Food for cancellation of her transfer from DFC Office 
Abbottabad to DFC Haripur. The appellate authority (Secretary Food examined the appeal and recorded 
the following remarks:-

“In view of administrative grounds explained above for transfer of the official, her appeal is 
rejected. However, being female (single) Director Food may subsequently, after compliance of . 
the official with present order, consider her posting in her district of domicile, or nearest station in ‘ 
the adjacent district”.

3.

4.
5.

6.

7.

Accordingly She was informed vide Food Directorate letter No. 5065/PF-1382 dated 05-12-2017 
with the direction to immediate report for duty in the Office of DFC Haripur under intimation to this 
Directorate. (Annex-yf;)

As per reply given at Para-07 above.
The appellant has got no cause of action to till instant appeal.

8.
9.

ON GROUNDS.

Incorrect. As per reply given at Para-2 of the facts. 
As per reply given at Para-2 of the facts.
Incorrect. As per reply given at Para-2 of the facts 
Incorrect. As per reply given at Para-2 of the facts 
No comments.

a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

In view of the above, it is therefore, humbly prayed that the instant appeal being frivolous and 

devoid of cogent & convincing stand-point may very graciously be dismissed with costs, please.

ANTS

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar
Respondent No 01

Directo^Foo^ 
Khyber PakhtOnl^wa
Respondent No 02

Assistant Di^Sr Food, 

Hazara Division at Abbottabad.
Respondent No 03

Distridf^Sd Controller 
Abbottabad

Respondent No 04

Para Wise Comments ( Miss Sana YousafFGS) dated 08-0l-20l8.doc



GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
DIRECTORATE OF FOOD 

PESHAWAR.

No 8 /ET-Appointment of FGS
Dated Peshawar, the I 3 /March, 2017

■%

A
OFFICE ORDER

On the recommendations of the Departmental Selection Committee adduced m ip

meeting held from 08-03-2017 to 09-03-2017, Miss Sana-Yousaf.p/O Muhammad Yousaf 

Mohallah Sami Lala Upper Malik Pura. Distriet Abbottabad is 

Foodgrain Supervkor (BPS-07) against initial recruitment quota and posted

I
House No 294/C I

hereby appointed as
office of District Food Controller Abbottabad with immediate effect.-

Her appointment; against the post of Foodgrain Supervisor (BS-O?) shall be on the
■ ' . ' ■ 

foilowine terms and conditionsf-:
^ a) Her appointmentdisJ^Foodgrain Supervisor (BS-07) in Food Department Khyber
^ \ Pakhtimkhwawould-'be purely on temporary basis. • j j .u.

Fund W, G.P. Fund will be deducted from her as required under the

in the
2.

^b) Benevolent
- relevant rules. '

c) She will join duty at her'dwn expenses.
dV She will furnish attested copies other original documents. .
e Her Services will be subject to medical fitness for Government Service for which she 

^ shall produce Health and Age Certificates from the concerned Medical Supenmenduii. 
She fill:be governed by the rules and regulation issued by the Government horn time
to'time for such category of Government Servants to which she belongs.

month’s notice will be necessary other wise
f)

oneg) b In case of resignation at any time one
month’s salary will be forfeited from her, in lieu thereof. u' . , i «

probation for a period of one year, which can be extended subject lo her■ h) , She shall be on
performance as per rules

for duties to the Office of District FoodShe shall submit her arrival report
Abbottabad by i7'i^March, 2017, If she fails to report for duties, within the stipulated

/r ^ A

period her appointment order shall stand cancelled.

3.--
Controller,

? .
DIRECTOR FOOD 

khyber
SHAWAR

Endorsement No & Even Date
Copy forwarded to

1. PS to Minister Food Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
PS to Secretary Food Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

3. The District Accounts Officer Abbottabad
4. The Assistant Director Food Hazara Division at Abbottabad.
5. The District Food Controller, Abbottabad. /r-aa u n t.

Miss Sana Yousaf D/O Muhammad Yousaf House No 294/C Mohallah 
Sami Lala Upper Malik Pura District Abbottabad 

7. / Personal File..

,2.

' 6

DIRECTOR FOOD^____ _
KHYBER PAKHJJ^?*R[^ ^

I^WAR I >PES

Office Order for appointment as Foodgrain Supervisor (Zonal (dated 09-03-2017
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OFFICE OF THE
DIVISIONAL ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOOD 

HAZARA DIVISION ABBOTTABAD 
Phone & Fax No.0992-9310296

y (ADFH)No.
Dated II /10/2017

The Director Food, 
Khyber Pokhtun Khvva, 
Peshawar.

CONDUCTING OF FORMAL ENQUIRY.

Memo:-
As reported by Mr. Arshad Farooq Khan Assistant of this office that 

Sana Yousof FG5 office of the District Food Controller Abbottabad has entered the 
undersigned office today on 11/10/2017 at 10:00 AM & threaded to-the above 

jTomed officer without any reason and also bv sloooincL on the face of Mr.f3iiol 
Chowkidar of this office & using abuse language with the ahnwe bo.th named

/\‘ * .1. " ' »■—« y • ■ ,

officials. This attitude of the said Foodgroin Supervisor was also highlighted by 

District Food Controller Abbottabad vide his letter No.3265-67/ET-69 doted 

11/10/2017 (Copies enclosed).
the concerned Foodgroin Supervisor having some affairs with the private 

person namely Nodeem who was also appeared in the office on doted 

10/10/2017 and disclosed that he has best relations, with her & she using his 

vehicle for pick and drop, therefore the said person retained for the some time in 

office. In the meantime member Tehsil Council Municipal Service Abbottabad has 

come in the office for giving guarantee for releasing to him and as such after 

obtaining written statement from the above private, person he was then released 

from office premises (Copy enclosed). The attitude of the said FG5 is totally doubt 
full and she is not paying due attention on the official matters & progress of her 

official duties is not satisfactory and the same has been pointed out/shown for 

the lost three months in the Minutes of the Monthly Meeting held in the 
^'^^^^^T'wndersigned office.

I
i-

S;

i

i

-1

I

ii'

It is therefore requested that in order to settle this issue once for all a 

formal enquiry in this cose may kindly be conducted please.i
\

o/uAji - c

FOOD
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d:Irt' I m:
t

■" li;!y? i;®
^O. S'yV''

•r %. % m. ■The Divisional Assistant Director Food, 
Hazara Division Abbottobod.

-d 1:'^^M p:>
IE

in
Subject:- APPLICATION/ COMPLAINT AGAINST MRS. SANA YOUSAFFGS 'DB^ 

OFFICE ABBOTTABAD. t
SS
itife‘A fU

iiR.Sir:-
Most respectfully I beg to submit that I \A/as setting in the offic^ 

alongwith other office staff members today on 11/10/2017 at 10:00 A.M 

suddenly Mrs. Sana Yousof FGS DFC Office Abbottabod who were absent froiiM 
outy since last two months has entered into my office today and directly ufingba^ 

language for me and also hitting physically to Mr. Bilal Chowkidar of this hffice] 

slap his face without cogent

iu:
0

I
■I fe-••'S' [I• ? reason for which her was- directedno [sliop/thism 

attitude. & go out from office, therefore on this resistance, the soid'femdie pnc'e||| 

again strike me for using abuse language in the presence of Mr.Junaid Tahir j 

Office Assistant of District Food Controller Office Abbottabod who will |

with her as the entire situation 

v/hich they ore witness. At that time

■M t
!§if
1;w.
W:li?was occurred in the presence of office stoffl^m 

your goodself os well of"': Off 
Superintendent was engaged with DFC Monsehro for inspection of their ojfite f

The above supervisor has already involved in private matters for. which'Sii

I=pliII-BI111 k>'ll
i.ie enquiry in this respect has already been lodged vide your office .letter NG.'yS..62': I 
63/ET~02(ADFH) doted 10/10/2017 ‘ ^ ' ''iif& in this cose District Food Controller/^
Abbottobod & Assistant Food Controller HQ Abbottobod irv Pilore
officer, therefore on this reason she has stroked me and entered the office 'A//f/7|i| 
prior permission of the District food Controller Abbottobod & cdncerned^Assistont^ ■ 

Food Controller HQ Abbottabod, which clearly shovvs that she strike-me fhrdug^ 

p^e-plonned & also the attitude of her is totally ag'oinst the office/, ru-ies/^ 

regulc^ions.

fit is therefore requested that necessary action against all concerned 

kindlylpe token please. » t

C-

fa!

iifc
mi I4

1I
if■i.may II
1
Si(Ars> oq Khon) 

OFFICE ASSISTANT 

DADF OFFICE ABBOTTA6AD
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OFFICE OF THE
divisional assistantm director food 

HAZARA division ABBOTTABAO
Phone & Fox No.0992r9310236 
No. 3 ^ 0 \ ~ 0^^ dfh

Ooted 2/202 7Jo,

The Director Food, 
Khyber Pakhtun Khwo, 

Peshawar. DF
DP

Subject: - 7'^7£Diary No
Dated

Memo:-
T)VFrAPC/*■- -

In tlil^ connec7ofins slTm'lnedT^''^^^^

Affine of the District Food Control ^''bmitted by Sar- ■ if /
and Assistant Food Controller HQ Xo^bad T"'' W

o 'Z Tt Dated 10/10/2017 T'"'' 7 Pf

S/otui;: -d

es by I he

0 d

Bilal Chowkidar of this office 
enquiry officers in their facts 

Although Sana

- opplications submitted b

Controller Abbottabod
■ Therefore action on the rec

er Abbottabad has been 
NoA2d9/FF3?8 dotej 

y relieved by Hie uisiiir' 
^/C r-G9(Auydated 31/10/20]/

^ide office order
ood Coniron 

elleving order Nojj yj.y
er

^ide his

n transferred to PRC HaveZ^on^hf'i-effslf'"^' chowkido'r

regording d.spetsed d " engu.ry cornnsnsr
- verif ed through concCf/f':^' meet h:u

reaatdtb T °fm on dated ll/lo/yof'ff
regard through above cited letter of the undersirZedr

However she also submitted ®
-il>e was directed vide this office letter No%oTZ'fT'' ^^‘^‘^rsigned office /■
upplicahon through proper channel instead o/Zlec 30/10/2017 ' ■

also bee, 
ond as such n us

action
completed, n n furtbei 
Chowkidar in

to submit hiPi-
opproaci-iing to lim undersigned uft^ficlosed).

staff against her as well os finding of

Sicie are not based on fact<^

requested that all the related ar 
sending herewith for favour

ontroversial through different 
tollied With each other and also the report subimdm^ h 

enguiry report reveals that appi,cation received f i^-

'i rneans. AH the factsare not

It is therefore 
enquiry officersthe ocu/nents of enquiry 

ef further
are mms iS: 

advice
please. necessary action and

DiViSiONAL ASSISTlWTD!I f B j
Copy is forwarded to:~

to Secretary Food KPK P

3:.

RECrOh fOOii 
hhO':l/\u/\

’^^e^warfor information please.

f't
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'• ■ 5Confidential

Facts finding committee was constituted in tlie. instant case comprising of the District Food 
Controller and Assistant Food Controller Head Quarters Abbottabad to probe into the rnattei 
and dig out the facts .
Facts of the case are as under:
Sana Yousaf the Food-Grain Supevisor filed an application with, the District Food Control.iel | 
Abbottabad against Mr. Bilal Chowkidar in which she leveled allegations that Bil.ol is.ieakiri| 
information about her location and activities to an a!ien nan-ied;'Nadeem the driver with; wh:|iii|; 
she used to go to school before entry to government service .Th'e application: was forwarcl4:c||t'| 
the Divisional Assistant Director Food Hazara,in response ofiiwhich inquiry comiTiittee-fwa^

■ ^ ^ IIconstitiited.

Miss SANA YOUSAF FGS submitted her statement to the inquiry team' in vUnch 5H;| 
acknowledges that she had know how with that driver as well as she also repornnl tiiat she ilaid 
slapped Mr, Bilal.

Statement of driver Nadeem is quite elaborate where he eloquently reports thatUae C;ani|||j 
the office to meet Sana Yousaf which was the only intention of his presence.hcre.Sardaffs.i||5^

Dil the signatory of that statement is also member of negations committee v-./h;dT solved th'H'i
previous dispute at police station.

Statement of Mr. MOHIBULLA Junior Clerk of the Assistant Director Food Office is also 
which testifies all this incident of manhandling the class IV Chowkidar. .

ARSHAD FAROOQ KHAN Assistant Office of the Divisional/Assistant Director Food 
submitted his statement to the inquiry team. : ::/if: . Personal hearings of all those involved in one form or tH.e o:th-er:WGre::conducted nnddwriM||

' statements were produced as per provisions and' procedure of-f^levont fules;^

Following conclusion/findings were made:
Miss Sana Yousaf FGS in her statement clearly reveals tiiat she was well accjuainteu vdth U|||; 
person secondly that driver nadeem also in h's written statement.says that he was here to ri:i:|c|t' 

Sana.when sana Yousaf fgs filed the complaint about bilal slie was ensured-rd r/cy-er 
redress her grievance but on the next day she willfully herself took the’ mritt/r :/•/•;■! and rate
slapped inr biiai Chowkidar .which provoked serious agitatiou aiT...'ng tl:"- da:- 
of attitude is intolerable for official decorum and discipline of any ofiice whi- / t ;vru mr
to over all law and order situation . ' ;
Recommendations: ' . ’
Tli.e inquiry team is of the view that both- FGS sana Yousat -nd Chowkioa; Yilai snail 
dispersed from this office in order to avoid further conflict,pie;we.

1-,

-vj 7 .A'!> ,
/ ■: lli•a

d DISTRICT FOOD CONTROLLERj,
■abbottabad

aASSISTANT FOOD CONTROLLER H/0 
ABBOTTABAD

Yd'/

;*.:■ t

;
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OFFfCmd^/RlTTFN STATEMENT BEFORE THE ENQJUKi- 11 ;K^r
fli?. • 1 I!i:::UI ■

Iwc\\ro:C':xIt is submitted that the superintendent of this :s.j ....
that office order regarding conducting of enguiry agamst Bihh;

, .d by ADFH.Office be delivered to concerned enquiry Office, - ........ ........ -

interning the said letter ,■ therefore I was sitting in my Ofjee he 

suddenly Sana Yousaf FG5 entered rny Office

Bilal Chowkidar , therefore I called ' to

Mr.Bilol chowkidar comes in rny

'ii s
I

;lilmnc! 'dieI

ifei'"I
Msr
i'id full but illBilal Chnwkkior

Oflirr\.J-he otxweem 111'?!where Is 
::' :hen of the Office and then

&

mvBilot Chowkidar and rant m
and directly slap on the fore of

e FGS Sana Yousaf coll to

; the enquiry,documents relating to her ^
,,ma, and also u«n, atose tong„e /or Bltol O.oM.r. . deWorc , ,

Offee tots;,. stoKd ttot tto's 'O//,.. ;s oo, ,-wpn,n ■" vo.r „

- -,n time Mr. Juhaid Tahir Assistant of DFC Office Abbotre:

■h her in my room and the undersigned have directed ............. .

a,a.J„ »to wot o.o,;o0-o "O- Ofm r..,,* o; w., to.,; ; o«, ;|||J

„„o,stt,<;,os w„h tow office of,Id. Office os t/tt ,„otto -so..... v/;;a|oi
wtto MC Ndcleeo, tax, dave, of cony Sosol- Jj

and drop for the last (03 years) when she teaching_

broiiaht /o Office w

mmdBilol m1!/'k;/' ro

h- til Ik!
i

4 ii&
both'officials to cut :ny

occLiricd in , d|
BIIm

CO r..
Sird-:’

i-ce P4
rr

m ir --,r private affairs
in mod:m if;oeet of pick

r d some personal dispute with the above person •••■■ mveas
0,

'llir ■
premises of l-ood Uihci: on .0

■ Owate person'who was also comes in
.Therefore the said private person wa:-. w y

'-f'-pt her before this mishaps
‘ a Office management to call their guarantor toMtena :

of his release from ths.urjice

^ liii
in resjjeO r>t To-

guaranty . on account
; rassment to her FGS and os such after obtaining

through witness of Sher Oil

WTO If
■oilwritten Mnooi r.

Tehsil member iviaiik lojrn 11Ifc-ideern private person
y fboAabad as well as his Uncle,and then said private person

» v tb the premises of the Office copy of written under taking given ..................
to. a,fie ceeord. rto st.,0,,.00. ,s tosoO oo#-- totooos sqtto/- 

rs, .,ode,t,;gnod. Mocecee, I do.e ee.e, c„ece,c~d d,c ex....... . -

stofernent given by me

was aHowed to-go ;Jf miM
by him ism.lso.

ii-11 i|W!
'..'en totally based on facts Vg

IS ■
26^10-2017 writteni-r day .on iiilitifi l|:'Fi!?i;ease. ■M ii/

A- m■'ll mw&r■y *

/•'Ifir'NA i i'i'Pr'i' rASSGTANrm
lIAZAltA iflCiSiOP Aniu- ■■ la■m

Pill
m
Pi
i

41I f
ii
m
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GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

DIRECTORATE, OF FOOD 
PESHAWAR.

/ET-378 ■

2-6 /October, 2017Dated Peshawar, the

OFFICE ORDER
The following postings / transfers of Foodgrain Supervisors are hereby ordered 

with immediate effect in the public interest.

ToS.No Name of Official From
DFC Office AbbottabadDFC office HaripurMr. Mauzzam Ali FGS1.
DFC office HaripurDFC Office AbbottabadMiss. Sana Yousaf FGS2.

Si

DIRECTOR FOOD 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

PESHAWAR.
Endorsement No & Dates Even

UCopy for information to>
1. PS to Minister Food Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
2. PS to Secretary Food BChyber Pakhtunkhwa
3. The District Accounts Officers Flaripur and Abbottabad.
4. The Assistant Directors Food Hazara Division with reference to his letter No. 

2865/(HDFH) dated 11-10-2017 as well his verbal request for transfer of the official from 
Abbottabad to Haripur. He is further directed to afforc^pponunity of proper counselling 
to the official and keep close watch on her official duties / responsibilities.

5. The District Food Controllers Abbottabad & Haripur;
6. Officials concerned.
7. Personal File.

DIRECTOR/FOOD 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

PESHAWAR. i

i:--Cl y.'

■a

■■

is?'
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OFFICE OF THE
divisional assistant director food 

HAZARA DIVISION ABBOTTABAD 
Pho^ & Fax No.0992-9310296

(ADFH)
. 10/2017,

Miss Sana Yousaf, \
Foodgrain Supervisor, \ 
DFc Office Abbottabad. 1

i

Memo:-
f^eference to your application on dated 30/10/2017.

In this connection it is
stated that each and every official 

' higher forum dully routed from 

employed, therefore being employ

it was

oj Food Depti 

the concerned

should submit their application to 

office under which they

Controller Office Abbottobad i

ore

!required to submit you opplicotion through 

this office 

to its 

in this 

has already

r
proper channel and 

through courier has also 

submission in this 

case a

your written statement oi
given and received in 4

not on proper manner & some was required
regard directly to enquiry officers 

nd your previous application
already appointed 

submitted to undersigned office
been sent to enquiry officers for 

therefore in future all such
examination and finding the facts 

like your applications
Gj appiicci

or written statements

1 / ,■.

through proper channel.

0/WS/OA//li ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOOD
I^AZARA DIVISION Abbottadad

awor for information please, 
ontroller Abbottabad for information

/
Copy Is Forwarded to: j■1. The Director Food KPK Pesh 

2. The. District Food C
with the direciiui'!that

matter please.

iyy yiVISIONAL ASSIST,,:->r£;/,'ifC70 11 rUPi.)
\\
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GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA,

'fe ^Directorate of food
; PESHAWAR0

3_cIiJ__/PF-1382 

Dated I 1^/2017

. No

i

The Assistant Director Food 
Hazara Division at Abbottabad.

-I '•
APPEAL FOR CANCELLATION OF TRANSFER ORDER NO.Subject; -
4249/ET-378 DATED 26-10>2017

Memo:-
Reference appeal of Miss Sana Yousaf, Foodgrain Supervisor dated 

17-10-2017 and your letter Nos.2865/(ADFH): dated 11-10-2017, No. 3068- 

70/(ADFH) dated 30-10-2017 and No. 3201-02/(ADFH) dated 03-11-2017, on the 

subject noted above.

■ns?"

I ,

On appeal of Miss Sana Ydusaf, FGS against her transfer,order from

DFC office Abbottabad to DFC office Haripur, the Secretary Food Khyber

Pakhtunkhwa recorded the following remarks:-

"In view of administrative grounds explained above for transfer of the 
official, her appeal is rejected. However, being female (single) Director 
Food may subsequently, after compliance of the official with present 
order, consider her posting in her district of.domicile, or nearest station 
in the adjacent district".

2.

In view of the above, the official may be direcf^ to imrrifidiate report for 

duty in the office of DFC Haripur under intimation to this/Directorate.

3.

' »

! ■ DEPUTY DIRECTOR FOOD (E) 
KHYBER PAKHTUN KHWA 

PESHAWAR
Endorsement No and Even date

Copy for information to

1) The District Food Controllers Haripur and Abbottabad.

2) Miss Sana Yousaf, Foodgrain Supervisor with referfence to her appeal dated 
17-10-2017, she is directed to imrnediate repor^ror duty in the office of DFC 
Haripur without further loss of tim4. In case ^failure strict c isciplinary action 
will be initiated against her under the felevanyrules.

I

■ DEPUTY DIRECTOR FOC D (E) 
KHYBER+AKHTUNKHWA 

PESHAWAR
M '

PF- Sana Yousaf FGS dated 30-11-2017 .
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GOVERNMENT OF 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHW / 

FOOD DEPARTMENT

1

k -T-r-l

^3d/.iNO.SOG/FD/l-2/2016-17/Voi-iI 
Dated Pesh: the 24-11-2017

'V

To
.0'5- -:fh•?

?•The Director Fo’od,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

. '
.i

1

T- ■^ f *

APPEAL AGAINST TRANSFER ORDER NO.Aa^g/ET-StS
bATED PESHAWAR. THE 26 OCTOBER 2017 AS IT IS
BASED ON SERIOUS AND GRAVE PERSONAL
mUMANITARIANl GROUNDS. VIOLATION OF FUNDAMENTAL
HUNfAN RIGHTS AND PREMATURE TRANSFER IN '
VIOi/kTION OF PROVISIONS OF POSTING/TRANSFER
POLICY OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT.

/
Subject:-

f

ky

i Dear. Sir,
• ;
r am .directed to enclose herewith an appeal in r/o Miss. S'-na 

Yousaf Food Groin Supervisor, District Abbottabad dated 30-10-2017, wh r.h 

is self-explanatory in its contents, for your necessary views/action, please

Enel: as abo ve

Yours faii-hfully/

'4iA)
SECTION OFFICER (GENERAL)

CC:-

PS to Secreta^ Food, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
,*

■ /'Ox xo\-AO\
i ___ \ \
'c. 00-—

,
/

i

\^\
Oats
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:T secretary food KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWARi"

UateO _...<5-5rr!:^
S'/O. Foud/ 5;.*

Siibielct: APPEAL AGAInST TRANSFER ORDER N0.4249/ET-378 DATED PpHAWAR
2017 AS IT IS BASED ON SERIOUS AND GRAVE "PERSONAL 

iGROUNDS.VlOLATION OF FUNDAMENTAL HUMAN RIGH'S 

IN winiATinN OF PROVISIONS OF POSTING

the:26 OCTOBER 

fi-mi'yiANITARIAN 

ANn PREMATURE TRANSFER
'TRANSFER POLICY OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT.

i
J

FACTUAL POSITION AND TRUE GROUND REALITIES:

appointed in food department as-I, Sana Yousaf Food Grain Supervisor 
. food grain supervisor in bps-7 through Office Order No 864/ET-Appointment of 

FGS dated 13/03/2017 and posted in Abbottabad.:

was■1
j.

‘i!^ .
2-Being an unmarries^ female, I was posted on my home station i-e theyfesidence

of my parents, the district Abbottabad.

i The original place of duty as per job description of food grain supervisor was at 

Provincial Reserve Center Havelian but from the very first day of my appointme ■'
I was forced to work-lat district food controiler office Abbottabad. barring we 

from perforrriing and doing my official duty just on the grounds tha|J 

female and thus was discriminated on the basis of gender and was never post. :d 

at that position for w iich I was recruited by the Provincial Government.

.3

Ww'') .i

4-The Assistant-Direc^or Food hatara office is in the same premises that is in the 

premises of district fr:od controller office abbottabad,mr Arshad Farooq wq^the
named Arbaz Khan was.also competing 

successful on merit and thus was
ssistant bps-16 in tnat office .His son 

beside me for the Soi'ie post in nts exam ,! was 
appointed but this cculd not be tolerated by mr Arshad and he did not accept it

torturing me in one form or another, so that I could resign from

.'■5

1
I

I e /er .He kept on 

my services and
It
i ■

"■•.rT-'S’.-vr- •’'•."’TV

1^'1
§

0^1
■f-

{■

s.
\

'AT. r. :t*
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been in contact with the'Minister Food for his placement on waiting list as the
Minister Food KPK is elected representative of the same constituency frpm where
Arshad belong. He speculated that I had gained entry by bribing mihlster and

*

Secretary Food ,he lobbied against me in the office and instigated against me .Ho 

kept on derailing me by fair or foul means for which I have recording as he was a 

frequent visitor ^abusing his position ^to female staff wing, which was not the part 
of his office .which can be handed over to you sir as proof. When., he 

acknowledged that 1 had recorded his conversation .he brain washedithe office 

staff against me and pointed fingers at my character ,severely persecuted and 

defamed me in the entire department.My explanation was called the matter was 

../ettled when I repliedin writing.

1

5 When this person acknowledged that 1 had his voice recordings got infuriated 
and started to defame|me ,he involved mr bilal chowkidar of his officegiad ^bme 

how cultivated relatiohs with a driver who used to pick and drop me, like other 

school going teachers :and;students on payment ,when 1 was a teacher in a schoc! 

before appointment to this post.
i

5

Mr Bilal chowkidar provided him information about my whereabouts ,that drive;' 
sent: proposal of marriage which was a pre planned move by these three pefsorr 

,aRd: was denied by'me and my family, it was shocking for me .Then this driver 

named Nadeem resident of Pawa Tehsil andj district Abbottabad started 

blackmailing; me for severe consequences if I don't accept the Proposal. A

'r

complaint was lodged'on in the city police station Abbottabad on which police 
took' action a jirga was held in which he gave stat|ement that he will never..do it 
xa.cain and vdwed on the Quran Sharif ,for which jthe matter was resplyedfcopy

..•ew; ;
enclosed of:i3/9/20i7) .But on 10/10/2017 this, person nadeem vyas already 

present in the premises of district food controller office Abbottabad .Mr bilal and
arshad farooq ,chowkidar and assistant of the office of assistant director food

i ^ ' i
respectively,;ishielded him and provided him safe passage to penetrate at'my 

i ' I ' ' ! ' ' I
yyork place .There isAa,; separate sitting and working room for the ffilpaln
‘'employees ,1 was sitting alone there as afe uzma jwas in the office oflidfe , that

person entered into rny room
much, terrified that I called my brothers.when my brother reached at the

■

I ran out of the office and went to clerical wing /i>
svas so

:
1

) i

:
'.V

1
. i

1

1:

■m.A • f-'-v
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, ;i;rs':^rT o^c.asstam directo „H 31 “ la™ before r|,e

»po»ce -

provided him safe passage to leave the 

a statement without'our consent.

submitted

f

over
a private jirga in the office 

office premises with his uncle after taki 
(Statement Is Attached As Attach

and
mg

.AA-
mentjNo.,^^ )

an application to the district food controller 
as providing information about me to that driver an 

probe into the matter in which DFC and

ADFH office letter

about mr bilai as'he 

enquiry was constituted to
AFC were nominated as inquiry 
N0.2862-63/ET-02(ADFH)) dated

officers.(reference 

fO/J,0/2017.)
•ii '-'f

person mrarshad farboo t M T taken by that driver tthe
^ .^"^^°farooq told me that assistant director an?i

;n mansehra .When I asked about the proceedings he 

'n IS office ,when he came to the office I asked him 

matter he got infuriated .because 

■dm, and abused me

same A:1:superintendent were
calletl in mr biial chowkidnr 

aboutjhis involvement in•;
in the 

against 
me of severe

I already had Iddged written complaidt 
p regarding my character and threatenedsvrr■“ ““ “'■■m .n the face ,mr arshad started abusing

5“SS~”=:p=a::istant l consequences in front of dfc and
that he ha^el r
to he had relations with that driver nadeem a d he used to 

return of favours^t assistant director food office dated lVlO/2017)

on my arm I slapped 
me we were amidst of heated brsivl

i

ass
i:accepts

entertain: him in
[

1

£==‘==F"=s£s
urcP ■> bl ,nadeem and arshed reside

s- 7.1

O'; I

:V
:VV'; ;■ -.j

.',1

'
I;’

■;
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"MLe back,dfG sent me an explanation for which 1 had to produce reply within 15 

minutes under pressure,assistant director forwarded those statements and my
food and director,with his covering letter 

be seen clearly that in the spend

/.
j

explanation to the rhinister 

N0.2865/ADFH dated 11/10/17 it can
had committed defamation on the enticement of

about defamation of my character .these ah 

defamation of my character and are self

f

.bilal^-&'ar5haci
paragraph ADFH 

as there statement sp.^ak volumes

;

• :
documents were bas^d on severe

,which is clear political influence,abuse of power and position,worst
lack ofi Islamic values & defamatjon.Mr arshad and his cornpany 

tell Minister food the true facts ,they constructed all thaj cock and
the infringement of my

explanatory 

ignorance and
cannot dare to

to divert the attention from the main issue“bull story 
fundamental right of security & honour.

in the division shouldMhe divisional assistant director the highest ranking officer 
have been impartial and neutral ,he shall have constituted an enquiry to probe 

the 'matter ,but he got misguided and committed determined defamation ^ich is 

clearly evident form his letter No2865/adfh dated ll/10/2017dated ^phich is 

enclosed hPe. His office premises and Staff was involved in all these ^ts for 

whilh he should have taken action ,but h^ tempered the facts and fc^war^d the

alopg with enclosures to the minister food and director foD>.
transfer order for clarification orde|, NO

d24VET-378 dated 26.october 2017 can be se^n in which it is cleayhat tfos 

not carripdvout in public interest bu^ under the facts forwarded by 

cited letter directed to director food No 286yADFH

defamatory letter
■,'Which was' made thb, basis for my

transfer was
adf hazara yide his above
dated 11/10/2017 in endorsement No 4 which states that

"4.THE ASSISTANT DtRECTORS FOOD HAZARA DIVISION WITH REFERENCE TO HIS 

LETTER NoXzseS/lHDFH) DATED 11/10^2017 AS WELL HIS VERBAyEQUEST 

FOR TRANSFER OF THE OFFICIAL FROM ABBOTTABAD TO HARIPUR .HE IS 

iItHER DlREaED to AFFORD AN OPPORTUNITY OF PROPER COUNSELING Tp 
rnf OFFICIAL AND KEEP, CLok WATCH ON HER OFFIC^L 

DuiriES/RESPONSIBILlTIES."
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1 don't,-know what report he verbally presented to the director food about my
allowed to wotk-in PRC

/
/

7
official duties /responsibilities because 1 was never 

Haveliah as it was my> original duty place as per job description .1 was forcibly 

confined to sit in the office of assistant food controller uzma shah what could I

//!

\
}:•

: lonrn sitting there as there was no practical experience related to my work.lt is 

.-very sorrowfully stated that adfh has forwarded wrong reports about me and mv 

characters ,he didn't had revelations but misguided by his own staff members or 

he only blamed me to protect.his office position .

;•

; ••

'

10-1 wrote an appeal to the assistant direction to ciearify my position and point of 
^ aw but he was not present in the office for two consecutive days as he was in 

: meeting in Peshawar,as it was getting late I couriered it to ADF office on 

7/10/2017 as it was now no go area for me ,the receipt of that courieji^nd 

appeal it self is enclosed here in which it was clearly requested to initiate inquiry 

and proceedings about, harassment of female and institution of fir against mr 

nadeem through official channel as the over all responsibility regarding security of 
staff is the ^responsibility.; of officer incharge.But pn the contrary adf inorder^/"

' the involvement of his staff fabricated the situation and forwarded false and 

defgrriatory reports to the concerned quarters .cojpies are enclosed for referenc : 
.1 tirbe and again requested adfh to provide me the copies of coordination:reiateo 

to this case as it was my right of defence but he used delaying tactics ,when I fileo 

a written application .under right to information act on30/10/2017 in response np 

issubd order No.3068-70/adfh dated30/ip/2017 which is open vioiation of wnle 

to information law.

hide
i

i
j;

i r
7

(
ll-ln, response of t^is coordination I had been transferred from dfc office 

Abbottabad the piace-were my partents and 1 reside to dfc office haripur ,openly 

violating the provisions of posting and transfer policy of the Governrnent Gi 
Kpk,although this is a premature transfer as my topi service in department and 
present posting was onlv about nine months and, secondly it was basbt^ pnly qn 

personal (humanitarian grounds) along with defamation of my character 'r 

the entire department.
severe
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■ 1
i of victimization-by transferring only me from duty station 

leaving all others involved intact at their positions
' / ®!l2-lt is clear case

i-
without any genuine reason 
just in order to put and.strengthen their blames on me,without any enquiry about
the incident which occurred, on 10/10/2017,they did all that just to force me hot

to raise my voice against the violation of my fundamental rights.

/•
I

right from the day of my appointment ,for forcing me to worki3-All their moves
at office instead of fdod grain godown just on the basis that I was a femaie is 

contrary to the articl«i25 of the constitution of Islamic republic of Pakistan dealing

ith fundamental huii|'^n rights.
j

i * *y ^

■ %14-They also commitfed9iolation of article 27 of constitution of lslarni|republic 

of Pakistan dealing with discrimination in services as they have their own'separate 

criteria contrary to thWprovincial policy for male and female employees working
government institutions. By excluding me to perform my duties at PRC Havelia.i

narrow minded
in
the original place of,my duty just taking shield;of their own

1 V. /

pproach.' ^ .l:n-;
...a: n.

15-They have openly defamed me in my entire department verbally and in writing
clear! from t^e impugned office order NOwhich is a :criminaroffence,and is

4249/TE-378> dated Peshavyar 26/10/2017 and letter of ADFH along wit^ 

(^ncldsure No.2865/(AbFH)ll/10/17 which was made the basis of my transfer, .r

5

I

16- 1

y ;
5

■i.{VEaUEST: f

prayed^^hat the jrhpugned transfer‘order from the Director Food Khyber 

Wd<htunkhwa N0.4249/ET-378 dated 26/lb/2017 may please be set aside
■ ■ 9 I

1 shall be posted at-my proper duty station thatjis PRC Havelian 
i - 9- I I I Oytlr- y
Strict administrativo/legal action ,may pleasej be^ recommended against ali

those involved in this neinous act.

Inqiiry under protection of women at work place act 2010 & anti harassmeht 

laws please.
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17- IMMEDIATE RELIEF REQUESTED:

Honpurable Sir-1 It is.appealed that till the decision of this appeal ! shall not be 

disturbed from my pifesent position that is Abbottabad as it is difficult for me to 

travel to Haripur on daily basis from my home in Abbottabad and as this order is 

without any law full authority and is violation of fundamental human rightsiand 

transfer policy of the provincial government please.

!■:

i •
•J

! I

!

Yours Obediently1 ;: ;
Dated ;30/10/2017

r '
i

Sana Yousaf
;

J 4
Food <^aln Superviso;^
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, SERVICE

TRIBUNAL PESHAWARV

Appeal No.1370/2017

Miss Sana Yousif

VERSUSr

The secretary Food KPK and others

PARAWISE COMMENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT N0.5 & 7

Respectfully Sheweth;

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS:-

That the appeal is not maintainable as it is not in/.

proper form.

That the appellant is estopped to file the present 

Appeal.

li.

Hi. That the appellant had got no locus standi to

prefer the appeal against respondents.

iv. That the appellant is neither aggrieved person

nor she has locus standi to file the instant

Appeal.

•'{
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That the appeal is barred by law, hence notV.0

maintainable and liable to be dismissed without

any further proceedings.

ON FACTS:-

1. Para No.1 is irrelevant, and need no

reply.

2. Para No.2 is irrelevant, and need no

reply.

3. Para No.3 is correct.

4. Para No.4 is incorrect, false, fictitious

presumptuous, hence denied and further

stated for kind perusal that the appellant

came to my office and not only used

'harsh and abusive language but also

strike peon/Chowkidar namely Bilal and

being bound by law I reported the matter

to the higher authority for information as 

well as legal action and it pertinent to be

mentioned here that respondent No.7 do

not have any persona! grudge with the

appellant and the appellant is the just

malign the responded No.7 to get relief



\
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from this Honourable Tribunal. {Copy of 

complaint annexed as Annexure “A”)

4. Para No.4A is not related with respondent

No.5 and 7, need no reply.

5. Para No.5 is not related with respondent

No.5 and 7, need no reply.

6. Para No.6 is not related with respondent 

No.5 and 7, need no reply.

7. Para No.7 is not related with respondent

No.5 and 7, need no reply.

8. Para No.8 is not related with respondent

No.5 and 7, need no reply.

9. ,Para No.9 is not related with respondent

No.5 and 7, need no reply.

ON GROUNDS:-

To the extent of ground respondent No. 1 To 6

have already given reply.

In view of the above, it is therefore,

humbly prayed that the instant appeal

being frivolous and devoid of cogent and
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convincing stand-point may very

graciously be dismissed with costs,

please.
\

...RESPONDENTS No.5 

(MAUZZAM ALI)

...RESPONDENTS No.7//
(MR.ARASHAD FAROOQ KHAN)

Through:I

Dated:- 72018
Advocate hfigh court, Abbottabad.

VERIFICATION:-

It is verified that the contents of the instant Comments / 

Reply are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 

belief and that notfiing have been concealed from this 

Honourable Tribunal.

Dated:- i ^ /2018
7

...RESPONDENTS

i
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The'pivisional Assistant Director Food, 

Hazora DMsion Abbottobod.
:v^ &

^i?t

I'
APPLICATION/ COMPLAINT AGAINSTMRS. SANA K0U5/1/^ ll

OFFICE ABBOTTARAD
Subject:-

-ii**' I ■f
T111F.Sin- i-jk

■ Most respectfully I beg to submit that I was setting in the o///4j:li 
clongwith other office staff members today on 11/10/2017 at 10:00 A.M (3(^1 

suddenly Mrs. Sana Yousaf FGS DFC Office Abbottabad who were absent Mvf | 

outy since last two months has entered into my office today and directly using bl,f|P 

language for me and also hitting physically to Mr.Bilal Chowkidar of this-office' 
slap his face without cogent reason for which her was directed to stop: this^. ' 
altitude & go out from office, therefore on this resistance, the said femdie once|!j|ji 

again strike me for using abuse language in the presence of Mr.Junoid Tahir /C/io/if 
Office Assistant of District Food Controller Office Abbottabad who will compon|| 

with her os the entire situation

HO.

i! r

I
n

ifIf
p-I

1^-;14^
^fj i-
I m

was occurred, in the presence of office^
which they are witness. At that time your goodself as well os 0^ftg|||: 

S-iperIntendent was engaged with DFC Mansehra for inspection of their office. ..
The above supei visor has already involved in private matters for iv/y/V./iliJl 

enquiry hi this respect has already been lodged vide your office leHer 

63/ET-02(ADFH) doted 10/10/2017

\
I II 51

lifio

m2 2
:a& in this case District Food Controllers^

. ilSAbbottabad & Assistant Faod Controller HQ Abbottabad are appointed enquiry 

officer, therefore on this reason she has stroked me and entered the office w'/f/vdS 

prior permission of the District food Controller Abbottabad & concerned Assistani^ 

Food Controller HQ Abbottabad, which .clearly shows that.she strike me t/irou|S|

p.e-planned & also the attitude of her is totally against the office ri//es/|l||3 

regulations. .■
* . 1 I

It is therefore requested that necessary action against all concerned njaylH Ijjl 
kindlytbe taken please. I . Ill 11

!• :llJ ;•

I
i '!!

I?;-

lit-

iii'W:

fB.-(Ars. oq Khan)
OFFICE ASSISTANT 

D.ADF OFFICE abbottabad' ' 'fliil
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4 KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

No 668 /ST Dated 30 /O3/2018

To

The Director Food,
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Peshawar.

Subject: ORDER/TUDGEMENT IN APPEAL NO- 1370/2017, MST. SANA
YOUSAF.

I am directed to forward herewith a certified copy of Judgment/Order 
dated 21/03/2018 passed by this Tribunal on the above subject for strict compliance.

Enel: As above

REGIS'^^R 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 
SERVICE TRIBUNAL 

PESHAWAR.

vv
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